
 
 

01 November 2016 at 7.00 pm 
 
Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

Despatched: 24.10.16 

 

Direct & Trading Advisory 
Committee  

 
 

Membership: 
Chairman, Cllr. Dickins; Vice-Chairman, Cllr. Mrs. Bayley   
Cllrs. Barnes, Mrs. Bosley, Cooke, Esler, Kelly, Maskell, McGregor, Parson, Pett and 
Thornton 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To agree the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 28 June 2016, as a correct 
record. 
 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

 Any interests not already registered 
 

  

3. Actions from Previous Meeting (if any)     
 

4. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit committee 
(if any)  
 

   
 

5. Update from Portfolio Holder     
 

6. Fly Tipping Enforcement Update  (Pages 5 - 6) Richard Wilson  
Tel: 01732 227262 
 

7. Environmental Health Partnership-  charging for 
Food Hygiene re rating inspections  

(Pages 7 - 10) Annie Sargent  
Tel: 01322343085 
 

8. Annual Review of Parking Charges 2017/18  (Pages 11 - 22) John Strachan  
Tel: 01732227310 
 

9. Christmas Parking  (Pages 23 - 26) John Strachan  
Tel: 01732227310 
 

10. Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and 
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)  

(Pages 27 - 54) Adrian Rowbotham 
Tel: 01732 227153 
 

11. Work Plan  (Pages 55 - 56)   
 



 
 

 EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
At the time of preparing this agenda there were no exempt items. During any 
such items which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public. 
 

    
If you wish to obtain further factual information on any of the agenda items listed 
above, please contact the named officer prior to the day of the meeting. 
 
Should you need this agenda or any of the reports in a different format, or  
have any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact 
Democratic Services on 01732 227000 or democratic.services@sevenoaks.gov.uk. 
 

 

 
 
 



1 

 

DIRECT & TRADING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 
 
Present: Cllr. Dickins (Chairman) 

 
Cllr. Mrs. Bayley (Vice Chairman) 

  
 Cllrs. Barnes, Kelly, McGregor, Parson, Pett and Thornton 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs.  Mrs. Bosley, Cooke, 

Esler and Maskell 
 

 Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present. 
 

 
1. Appointment of Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Dickins be appointed as Chairman of the Committee for the 

ensuing municipal year. 

 

 (Cllr. Dickins in the Chair) 
 
2. Appointment of Vice Chairman  

 
Resolved: That Cllr. Mrs. Bayley be appointed as Vice Chairman of the Committee 

for the ensuing municipal year. 

 

3. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2016, be approved 

and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest  

 
No additional declarations of interest were made. 
 
5. Actions from Previous Meeting  

 
There were none. 
 
6. Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit committee  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 28 June 2016 

2 
 

CHANGE IN AGENDA ITEM ORDER 
 
The Chairman advised he would present his Portfolio Holder update before 
considering the work plan. 
 
7. Waste Compositional Analysis  

 
Members considered the results of the Waste Compositional Analysis and 
considered the suggested actions the Council could take to increase participation 
and capture rates and reduce contamination levels to maximise recycling and 
composting rates and recyclate quality, from existing collection services. 

It was noted that there was a significant amount of waste in the residual waste 
stream (black sacks) that could be recycled through the existing kerbside clear 
sack scheme, use of bring sites and increased take up of the garden waste 
collection scheme, and Members looked at the following suggestions within the 
report.   

For the moment, Members were keen to encourage participation through positive 
communication campaigns, in order to engage and encourage residents in better 
recycling habits.  Using social media and ‘sound bites’, the website, In Shape, 
leafletting and parish & town council magazines, and to monitor repeat offenders 
and use the knowledge gained from the refuse workers, possibly giving talks to 
community groups and local schools. 
 
Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public 
Sector Equality Duty. 
 

Resolved:  That the Chief Officer, Environmental and Operational Services, 
work up proposals based on Members desired approach.  
 

8. Update from Portfolio Holder  
 

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, reported the following: 

• the planning application for Bradbourne car park had been approved; 

• the Environmental Enforcement Officer had now been recruited and was in 
place 

• CCTV had won two awards - 'Operators Team of the Year' and the 'CCTV 
Management and Innovation Award' at this year's CCTV User Group Awards in 
Warwickshire on Tuesday 24 May 2016. 

 
He also thanked the Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services and the 
Head of Direct Services for the tour of the Dunbrik site earlier in the evening. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 28 June 2016 

3 
 

9. Work Plan  
 

The work plan was noted.  The possibility of a general discussion about parking in 
the District was suggested. 
 
 
 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 8.19 PM 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 28 June 2016 

4 
 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 

FLY TIPPING ENFORCEMENT UPDATE 

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

Status: For information 

Key Decision: No 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer Ian Finch  Ext.7407 

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee:  That the report be noted. 

Introduction  

1 A verbal presentation will be given at the meeting updating Members on 
flytipping enforcement.  

Key Implications 

Financial 

None directly arising from this report. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

None directly arising from this report. 

Equality Assessment 

The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance to 

the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

 

Conclusions 

Members are asked to note the update given at the meeting.  

 

Richard Wilson  
Chief Officer Environmental & Operational Services 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP-  CHARGING FOR FOOD HYGIENE RE-
RATING INSPECTIONS  

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Cabinet - 10 November 2016 

Key Decision: Yes   

This report supports the Key Aim of : A dynamic and sustainable economy  
 

Portfolio Holder 
Cllr. Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer 
Annie Sargent Ext. 3085 

Recommendation to Direct and Trading Advisory Committee:  That it be 
recommended to Cabinet that 

a) Members note the Environmental Health’s team participation in the Food 
Standards Agency pilot of charging businesses for a food hygiene re-rating 
inspection. 

b) the fee for a food hygiene re-rating inspection be set at £200 for the 
period of the Food Standards Agency pilot. 

c) if the pilot is successful, and with the support of the Food Standards 
Agency, to continue charging on a cost recovery basis. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: That 

a) Cabinet note the participation in the Food Standards Agency pilot of 
charging businesses for a food hygiene re-rating inspection, and 

b) the fee be set at £200 for the period of the pilot 

c) if the pilot is successful, to continue charging on a cost recovery basis. 

Reason for recommendation: To recover valuable inspection resource that is 
currently lost to the team, as a result of the appeal process for the National Food 
Hygiene Rating Scheme. The benefit to a food business is that the 3 month waiting 
period that is usually implemented will be waivered as part of the fee. The fee will 
be another incentive for businesses to obtain good food hygiene rating scores.  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



2 

 

Introduction and Background 

1 All food businesses that sell food and drink directly to the final consumer are 
given a food hygiene rating each time they are inspected. The ratings are 
from 5 (best) to 0 (worst) and the rating can go up or down depending on the 
officers findings at each inspection or re-rating visit. The scheme is popular 
with the public and has helped to drive up food hygiene standards across the 
sector. 

2 Under the Rating Scheme as currently set out by the Food Standards Agency, 
any business that is awarded a rating of less than 5 at an inspection is 
entitled to apply once, and only once, for a re-rating inspection. From the 
date of the inspection there is a stand still period of 3 months during which 
the local authority cannot re-inspect. This gives the business time to deal 
with any legal contraventions that were identified during the original 
inspection. After the 3 months expires the local authority then has up to 3 
months in which to undertake the re-rating inspection. Currently the local 
authority cannot charge for this additional inspection. In 2015-16 the 
Environmental Health Partnership undertook 32 re-rating inspections.  

3 The scheme that the Food Standards Agency is piloting will allow the local 
authority to charge a fee for re-inspection, operating a cost recovery 
scheme based on the average cost that is currently incurred when 
undertaking a food hygiene re-rating inspection. The 3 month stand still 
period is removed. The local authority will have 3 months in which to 

[...]
rceived impact on end users. 

 

Conclusion 

This report provides Members with an overview of the Food Standards Agency’s 
proposal to introduce a change to the National Food Hygiene Rating scheme. The 
purpose of the pilot is to trial charging food businesses when they request a re-
rating inspection following an initial food hygiene inspection rating. The charge will 
be based on cost recovery and will be calculated on the average cost that the 
Council currently incurs for the provision of the service. The pilot will operate for a 
period of 3 months and the Food Standards Agency will use the data collected to 
introduce a National Charging Scheme in 2017. 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: Portfolio Holder decision - 10 (2016/17) 

 

 

Richard Wilson 

Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ANNUAL REVIEW OF PARKING CHARGES 2017-18 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

 

Report of: Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For recommendation to Cabinet 

Also considered by: Cabinet - 10 November 2016 

Key Decision: No  

Executive Summary: This report is the annual review of parking charges for 2017-
18.  It proposes for consultation on revised tariffs in the Council’s off-street car 
parks and in on-street pay and display parking bays. 

Helping manage and regulate parking supports the economic vibrancy and viability 
of Sevenoaks and improves the lives of residents. 

This report supports the Key Aims of: Providing value for money, and supporting 
and developing the local economy. 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer John Strachan Ext. 7310 

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee: 

That the proposals for revised parking charges for 2017-18 be considered by the 
Committee, and its views be submitted for consideration by Cabinet, prior to 
consultation. 

Recommendation to Cabinet: 

That the proposals for revised parking charges for 2017-18 along with any proposals 
submitted by the Direct & Trading  Advisory be considered, and proposals for 
consultation be agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: 

To help regulate and manage the use of on and off street parking facilities in the 
District; to ensure car parking charges are set to support a sustainable local 
economy; and, to support services for residents as set out in the approved 10 year 
budget.  

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

Introduction 

1 This report considers the setting of parking charges in the Council’s car parks 
and the fees for on-street parking between April 2017 and March 2018 
inclusive.  Amongst other measures, it proposes: 

• freezing charges in Buckhurst 1, Buckhurst 2, South Park, St Johns, St 
James, Suffolk Way and Sennocke; 

• freezing charges in Swanley; 
• freezing charges in Westerham and protecting the three hours free 

parking at Darent; 
• freezing evening charges; 
• freezing on-street Resident Permit, Visitor Voucher and Non-Resident 

Permit charges; 
• freezing Season Ticket charges; 
• protecting free all-day weekend use of the District Council’s office car 

park; and, 
• preserving free parking on Sundays with the exception of Blighs. 

2 A modest rise to one on-street tariff covering three roads in Sevenoaks is 
proposed, as is the extension of charges to Sundays in Blighs. 

Background 

3 The Council operates a number of public car parks and on street pay and 
display facilities in towns and villages in the District.  It is important to 
regulate these finite resources in order to balance the needs of parking 
users, including: commuters, local businesses, residents, shoppers and other 
visitors including tourists. 

4 The Council’s approach has been to ensure our parking charges are set to 
encourage people to visit our towns while at the same time promoting a 
good turnover of parking spaces for the benefit of businesses and visitors.  
Park
[...]
 to the car park charges will require amending the on-street Traffic 
Regulation Order and the off-street Parking Order. 

Equality Impacts  

28 There is a low risk that the proposals in this report would have any 
implications under the Equality Act. 

29 Sevenoaks District Council supports the Blue Badge Scheme allowing free 
parking in its off-street car parks and in on-street pay and display parking 
bays. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

30 Measured and reasonable parking charges can encourage the use of more 
sustainable transport options and healthier lifestyles for journeys to school, 
work, and visits to shops and other amenities in towns and villages. 

Conclusions 

Proposals to review the car parking charges for 2017-18 are detailed in the 
appendices to this report. 

Appendices Appendix A – Parking Charges for Neighbouring Authorities 
and Southeastern Rail car parks 

Appendix B – Proposals for On and Off-Street Parking 
Charges 

 

Background Papers    None 

Richard Wilson 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

Town Centre and 

Weekdays in 

Buckhurst 2
3

Blighs
Bradbourne

4
 and 

Sennocke
5

Up to 30 minutes 60p 70p

Up to 1 hour £1.20 £1.40 £1 £1.50

Up to 2 hours £2.10 £2.40 £2 £3

Up to 3 hours £2.80 £3.40 £3 £5

Up to 4 hours £3.40 £4.40 £4 £10

Up to 5 hours £5.20 £4.50

Evenings £1 £1 £1

All day £5.50 £4.70 – £10.00 £4.60
3

Quarterly Season 

Ticket
£438

1
 and £348

2
£287.50

4

Annual Season 

Ticket
£1518

1
 and £1205

2
£1110

4
 and £1150

5

Indicative Car Park Charges in Neighbouring Towns and Southeastern Car Parks 2016

Sevenoaks
Southeastern Car 

Parks 1
1
 and 4

2
, 

Sevenoaks

Tonbridge & Malling Tunbridge Wells

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B

Current Revised

Up to 30 mins 70p

Up to 1 hr £1.50

Up to 2 hrs £3

Up to 3 hrs £5

Up to 4 hrs £10

Evening £1

Sundays – U
[...]
hours £1.40 £2

Sunday 2 hours max stay

Sevenoaks Town Up to 30 mins 20p

Holly Bush Lane Up to 1 hour 60p

Plymouth Drive Up to 2 hours £1.30

Over 2 hrs and all day £3

Sevenoaks Station Up to 30 mins 20p

Moorwood Close (West) Up to 1 hour 60p

Up to 2 hours £1.30

Up to 4 hours £2.40

Sevenoaks Station Up to 30 mins 20p

St Botolphs Up to 1 hour 60p

Ashley Close Up to 2 hours £1.30

Moorwood Close (East) Up to 4 hours £2.40

Over 4 hrs and all day £5.50

First £35

Sevenoaks District Second £70

Resident Parking Permits Third £125

Fourth £250

3F Resident Vistors Book of 5 £6

Town Annual £270

Town Half Yearly £135

Town Quarterly £67.50

Station (West) Annual £765

Non-Resident Parking Station (West) Half Yearly £382.50

Station (West) Quarterly £191.25

Station (East) Annual £650

Station (East) Half Yearly £325

Station (East) Quarterly £162.50

All Day £3.50

After 2pm up to 6pm £2.40

Up to 30 mins 20p

Swanley Station Up to 1 hour 60p

Azalea Road Up to 2 hours £1.30

Godsel Road Up to 4 hours £2.40

Over 4 ours and all day £3.50

Westerham On Street 15 minutes 10p

The Green 30 minutes 20p

The Grange 1 hour 60p

Market Square 2 hours £1.50

15 minutes 10p

Westerham On Street 30 minutes 20p

Fullers Hill 1 hour 60p

Croydon Road 2 hours £1.50

3 hours £2.50

3A

4A

3G

Knockholt

On Street

Areas for consideration: Review of Fees and Charges 2016-17 

3E

3D

3C

No Change

4B

4D

4C

3B

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CHRISTMAS PARKING 2016 

Direct and Trading Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Status: For Consideration  

Also considered by: Cabinet – 10 November 2016 

Council  - 22 November 2016 

Key Decision: No   

Executive Summary: This report requests that the Committee considers free 
concessionary parking on select dates at Christmas 2016. 

This report supports the key aims of: 

The effective management of Council resources and supporting and developing the 
local economy. 

Portfolio Holder Councillor Matthew Dickins 

Contact Officer John Strachan Ext.7310 

Recommendation to Direct & Trading Advisory Committee:  That the 
recommendation to Cabinet below be considered. 

Recommendation to Cabinet:  That  

a) subject to consideration of any views of the Advisory Committee, free 
parking be provided in car parks and on street parking bays for two 
Saturdays, 10 and 17 December 2016 preceding Christmas; and 

b) subject to recommendation (a) above, it be recommended to Council that 
the cost in terms of lost income for free Christmas parking be funded from 
Supplementary Estimates. 

Recommendation to Council: That the cost in terms of lost income for any free 
Christmas parking agreed above, be funded from Supplementary Estimates. 

Reason for recommendation:  To help encourage shoppers and other visitors to 
Sevenoaks and Westerham, in the busy shopping period leading up to Christmas 
2016. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

Introduction and Background 

1 In previous years the Council has helped encourage shoppers and visitors to 
Sevenoaks and Westerham by giving free parking in car parks and on street 
parking bays on two Saturdays in the run up to Christmas. 

2 Unlike in previous years, this year, in light of concerns from traders over 
parking by shop staff, Sevenoaks Town Partnership is asking for free parking 
for the first two hours on each of the two Saturdays. 

3 Because of the operational difficulty in facilitating this, and the potential 
confusion for the public, Sevenoaks District Council proposes providing 
“free” all day parking, in line with the arrangements in previous years. 

4 Regular monitoring will ensure compliance with the maximum stay periods in 
car parks and on-street, to ensure that space is not monopolised by all-day 
parking by shop workers.  On each Saturday free parking will be promoted 
for shop workers in the Council Offices staff car park accessed from Gordon 
Road. 

5 Relaxing parking charges on Saturday has no impact on Swanley or at 
Knockholt Station as charges only apply Monday to Friday. 

6 This is regarded as being of particular importance in light of similar 
initiatives operated in other towns in neighbouring Districts. 

7 As in previous years Senico Community Leisure whose parking areas form a 
part of the Suffolk Way car park have participated in these events, they will 
be invited to participate again. 

Background Information 

8 The estimated shortfall in income over the two days is estimated at £16,000. 

Other Information 

9 Members are advised that, as in previous years, the Council’s Portfolio 
Holder for Direct and Trading has allowed free evening parking for Christmas 
Lights and shopping events in Sevenoaks on Friday 25 November 2016 and in 
Westerham on Thursday 24 November 2016. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

10 Shortfall in parking income of £16,000 to be met from Supplementary 
Estimates. 

Legal Implications and Risk Assessment Statement. 

11 Management of “overstay” parking is difficult when there is no requirement 
for a ticket to be purchased and displayed. 

Page 24

Agenda Item 9



 

Equality Impacts  

12 There is a low risk that the proposals in this report would have any 
implications under the Equality Act. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

13 Free Christmas parking is a local initiative popular with residents, visitors to 
the district, businesses and traders, and supportive of local economic 
vibrancy. 

Human Rights 

14 There are no human rights issues or implications. 

 

Appendices  None  

Background Papers None 

 

Richard Wilson 
Chief Officer Environmental and Operational Services 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

BUDGET 2017/18: SERVICE DASHBOARDS AND SERVICE CHANGE IMPACT 
ASSESSMENTS (SCIAS) 

Direct and Trading Services Advisory Committee – 1 November 2016 

 

Report of  Chief Finance Officer 

Status: For Decision 

Also considered by: Planning Advisory Committee – 22 September 2016 

Housing and Health Advisory Committee – 4 October 2016 

Policy and Performance Advisory Committee – 6 October 
2016 

Economic and Community Development Advisory Committee 
– 11 October 2016 

Legal and Democratic Services Advisory Committee – 18 
October 2016 

Finance Advisory Committee – 15 November 2016 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary: This report sets out updates to the 2017/18 budget within the 
existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings plan.  The report presents 
proposals that have been identified which need to be considered, together with 
further suggestions made by the Advisory Committees, before finalising the budget 
for 2017/18. 

Informed by the latest information from Government and discussions with Cabinet, 
it is proposed that the Council continues to set a revenue budget which assumes no 
funding from Government through the Revenue Support Grant or New Homes 
Bonus. This will result in the Council continuing to be financially self-sufficient as 
set out in its Corporate Plan. 

To achieve this aim and to ensure a balanced budget position over the next 10 year 
period, whilst also increasing the Council’s ability to be sustainable beyond that 
time, a savings requirement of £100,000 per annum is currently included. 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Searles 

Contact Officer(s) Adrian Rowbotham Ext. 7153 

Helen Martin Ext. 7483 

Page 27

Agenda Item 10



 

Recommendation to each Advisory Committee:   

(a) Advise Cabinet with views on the growth and savings proposals identified in 
Appendix D applicable to this Advisory Committee. 

(b) Advise Cabinet with further suggestions for growth and savings applicable to 
this Advisory Committee. 

Reason for recommendation: It is important that the views of the Advisory 
Committees are taken into account in the budget process to ensure that the 
Council’s resources are used in the most suitable manner. 

Introduction an
[...]
i) eliminate unlawful 

discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct prohibited by the 

Equality Act 2010, (ii) advance equality of opportunity between people from 

different groups, and (iii) foster good relations between people from different 

groups. 

Individual equality impact assessments have been completed for all Service Change 
Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the decision making process is fair and 
transparent. 
 
 
 

Page 32

Agenda Item 10



 

Conclusions 

The Strategic Financial and Business Planning process has ensured that the Council 
follows a logical and well considered process and approach in dealing with the 
many difficult financial challenges which it has faced.  The 10-year budget has 
further improved this process and helped to ensure that the Council is well placed 
in dealing with more immediate and longer-term financial challenges. 

By becoming financially self-sufficient at an early stage, this Council has become 
much more in control of its own destiny as the Property Investment Strategy should 
provide a much more stable income stream than the reducing direct government 
funding streams. 

The attached 10-year budget shows that this Council can continue to be financially 
stable going into the future with a level of assurance that any council would aspire 
to. 

This budget process will once again be a major financial challenge for a Council 
that already provides value for money services to a high standard.  In making any 
budget proposals, Members will need to consider the impact on service quality and 
staff well-being, to ensure that these proposals lead to an achievable 10-year 
budget that supports the Council’s aspirations for customer-focused services. 

Members’ consideration and scrutiny of the relevant services is an essential and key 
element in the business and financial planning process.  If the net total of growth 
and savings proposals identified by the Advisory Committees and approved by 

[...]
Change Impact Assessments 
(SCIAs) 

Fly tipping enforcement 
update 

 

   

 

P
age 55

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 Fly Tipping Enforcement Update
	7 Environmental Health Partnership-  charging for Food Hygiene re rating inspections
	8 Annual Review of Parking Charges 2017/18
	08 Appendix A 2017-18_FINAL
	08 Appendix B 2017-18 FINAL

	9 Christmas Parking
	10 Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAS)
	10 DTSAC - Budget - App A - Service Dashboard (A3 colour)
	10 DTSAC - Budget - App B - 201617 Budget by service
	10 ALL ACs - Budget - App C - Old growth savings
	10 DTSAC - Budget - App D - New growth savings
	10 DTSAC - Budget - App E - SCIAs
	10 ALL ACs - Budget - App F - 10 year budget
	10 ALL ACs - Budget - App G - Budget Timetable

	11 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting

DIRECT & TRADING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 commencing at 7.00 pm

Present:

Cllr. Dickins (Chairman)
Cllr. Mrs. Bayley (Vice Chairman)
Cllrs. Barnes, Esler, Kelly, Maskell, McGregor and Thornton
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Mrs. Bosley, Cooke,
Parson and Pett
Cllr. Dr. Canet was also present.

10.

Minutes
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2016, be
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

11.

Declarations of Interest

No additional declarations of interest were made.
12.

Actions from Previous Meeting

There were none.
13.

Referrals from Cabinet or the Audit committee

There were none.

CHANGE IN ORDER OF AGENDA ITEMS
The Chairman advised he would give his Portfolio Holder update at the end of the
meeting.
14.

Fly Tipping Enforcement Update

The Chairman welcomed the new Environmental Enforcement Officer who updated
Members on some of the work he had carried out so far, which predominantly
consisted of reactive investigation along with proactive prevention strategies.
He discussed the difficulties faced in tracing fly-tippers, investigations and
prosecution of offenders. He advised that he was identifying hotspots and placing
signage in these areas. As the signage warned that CCTV was in use this also
5

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 1 November 2016
meant that he was able to deploy a camera without the need for authority under
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). He was also meeting,
informally, with neighbouring enforcement officers to exchange ideas, intelligence
and best practice. Road checks were also carried out with the Police and
Environment Agency.
Members were keen that successful prosecutions be publicised, and local members
kept up to date with any issues in their areas.
Resolved: That the report be noted.
15.

Environmental Health Partnership- charging for Food Hygiene re rating
inspections

The Environmental Health Manager presented a report which provided Members
with an overview of the Food Standards Agency’s (FSA) proposal to introduce a
change to the National Food Hygiene Rating scheme. The purpose of the pilot was
to trial charging food businesses when they requested a re-rating inspection
following an initial food hygiene inspection rating. The charge would be based on
cost recovery and would be calculated on the average cost that the Council
currently incurred for the provision of the service. The pilot would operate for a
period of 3 months and the Food Standards Agency would use the data collected to
introduce a National Charging Scheme in 2017.
Since the publication of the report, the Environmental Health Manager advised
that she had received confirmation that the FSA did intend this to be ongoing.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) the Environmental Health’s team participation in the Food Standards
Agency pilot of charging businesses for a food hygiene re-rating
inspection, be noted;
b) the fee for a food hygiene re-rating inspection be set at £200 for the
period of the Food Standards Agency pilot; and
c) if the pilot was successful, and with the support of the Food Standards
Agency, charging be continued on a cost recovery basis.
16.

Annual Review of Parking Charges 2017/18

The Parking Manager presented the annual review of parking charges for 2017-18
report. It proposed consultation on revised tariffs in the Council’s off-street car
parks and in on-street pay and display parking bays.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
6

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 1 November 2016

Resolved: That the proposals for revised parking charges for 2017-18 be
recommended to Cabinet for consultation.
17.

Christmas Parking

Members considered the report which requested that the Committee consider free
concessionary parking on select dates at Christmas 2016.
Members were advised that, as in previous years, the Council’s Portfolio Holder for
Direct and Trading had allowed free evening parking for Christmas Lights and
shopping events in Sevenoaks on Friday 25 November 2016 and in Westerham on
Thursday 24 November 2016.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) free parking be provided in car parks and on street parking bays for two
Saturdays, 10 and 17 December 2016 preceding Christmas; and
b) subject to recommendation (a) above, it be recommended to Council
that the cost in terms of lost income for free Christmas parking be
funded from Supplementary Estimates.
18.

Budget 2017/18: Service Dashboards and Service Change Impact Assessments
(SCIAS)

The Chief Finance Officer presented the report which set out updates to the
2017/18 budget within the existing framework of the 10-year budget and savings
plan. The report also presented proposals that had been identified which needed
to be considered, together with further suggestions made by the Advisory
Committees, before finalising the budget for 2017/18.
The major message of the report was that the Council was able to remain
financially self-sufficient.
The budget agreed by Council in February included £100,000 of new savings or
additional income per annum and the Advisory Committees were being asked to
make suggestions to Cabinet that would achieve the £100,000 required for next
year. Two Member Budget Training sessions had recently taken place with the
intention of increasing, or refreshing, Members knowledge of the budget process
and to enhance the discussions that would take place at this round of Advisory
Committees.

7

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 1 November 2016
The Chief Finance Officer reminded reminding Members that over £6m had already
been agreed to be saved between 2011/12 and 2017/18 made up of over 130 items
and over £10m had been saved since 2005/06.
Members reviewed and discussed Appendix D which contained the growth and
savings proposals put forward by the Portfolio Holder and Chief Officers, and the
Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) in Appendix E.
Members also considered and gave their individual ideas for growth and savings
items. The Chief Finance Officer summarised the suggestions put forward and
Members considered whether there was anything they wanted taken forward as
potential growth or savings suggestions. Upon discussion of the many suggestions
put forward, the Chairman, as Portfolio Holder, agreed to give further
consideration to the marketing of income producing services, dog fouling
preventions strategies and parking management. He advised that this could be
undertaken within existing budgets.
Public Sector Equality Duty
Members noted that consideration had been given to impacts under the Public
Sector Equality Duty and that individual equality impact assessments had been
completed for all Service Change Impact Assessments (SCIAs) to ensure the
decision making process was fair and transparent.
Resolved: That it be recommended to Cabinet that
a) the savings proposals identified in Appendix D applicable to the Advisory
Committee (SCIAs 19, 20 and 21) be agreed; and
b) there were no further suggestions for growth and savings from the
Advisory Committee at this time.
19.

Work Plan

The work plan was noted.
20.

Update from Portfolio Holder

The Portfolio Holder, and Chairman, reported the following, that:
•
•
•

Bradbourne car park piling had been completed ahead of schedule;
he had written to the new Police Commissioner requesting a contribution
from the Police for CCTV, but it was unsuccessful; and
it looked as though the Council would be successful in getting rid of the
timber from the oriental chestnut gall wasp in Farningham Woods
infestation, by the end of the financial year.

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.10 PM
8

Direct & Trading Advisory Committee - 1 November 2016

CHAIRMAN

9

